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(b) It iz not considered desirable in public Interest to give out the analysis of the ore 2nd the concentration of radio-active minerals in the find.

(¢) and (d). Detailed survey and prospecting work of the area is in progress with a view to assessing the nature, quality and extent of the minerals available from the deposit.

(e) The plans for the mining and processing of the ores will depend upon the final results of the investigations mentioned at (c) and (d) abovge.

Shri Bharucha: May I know if any part of the prospecting of these radioactive minerals is in private hands?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: That is entirely done by the Raw Materials Division of the Department of Atomic
Energy.

Shrt 8. C. Samanta: May I know wahat are the works done at Bhilwara in Rajasthan at present for this purpose?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not quite understand. The Raw Materials Division of the Atomic Energy Department carries on these explorations and investigations in various parts of India. The area mentioned by the hon. Member is one of those areas.

Mr., Speaker: What particular activity is going on there?

8hri Jawaharlal Nehru: The activity normally is with the help of geiger counters and geiger scintilla-
tion metres fitted to jeeps or placed in aeroplanes. All the recent discoveries have been made through this apparatus, sometimes in aeroplanes and sometimes in jeeps.

1 may add, for the information of the House, that this electronic euip-
ment has itself been made entirely in the production unit of the Atomic Energy Department.

Shri H. C. Mathur: May 1 know whether any new finds were reported from the Bhilwara area during the last few months?
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Shri Jawaharial Nehru: As far as I know, the main finds thus far reported have been from the eastern
Bihar area.
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Shri Bhattacharyya: Sir, may 1

request you to ask the Government to give the replies in English also?

Shri C. D. Pande: For the proper understanding of Hindi-speaking people also!

Mr. Speaker:
Bhakt Darshan.

Very-well. Shri
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Shri Subbiah Ambalam: May I know the nature of the articles imported from Tibet into India?

Shri Kanungo: A long 1list has already been laid on the Table.
Pakistan Occupation of River Feni

*244. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan has occupied the entire breadth of river “Feni” and ‘“char” land and “Island” in the river bed and has named it as Pakistan ‘Island’;
(b) whether Pakistan Government has also evicted Indians from Belonia which is an Indian trade centre;

(c) whether Pakistan has taken away many Indian boats carrying merchandise articles; and

(d) if so, the value of articles seized and taken away?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a) and (b). No Sir.

(c) There have been some incidents on the Feni river in Sabroom Sub-division and on the Muhuri river in Belonia Sub-division of obstruction by Pakistani police to Indian nationals moving in boats and the seizure of boats. Protests have bven lodged in some cases with the Government of .
Pakistan and in other cases with the East Pakistan Government.

(t_:l) Value of goods seized by Pakistani police from the boats is about
Rs. 5,400,

Pandit D. N. Tiwari: May I kuow what is the reply of the Pakistan Government to the protests of the Government of India?

Mr. Speaker: Has any reply been received at all?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): On the general question or on this particular matter, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: On this particular one.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Usually these protests need rather prolonged correspondence.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know whether Government is aware that the passage of Indian boats was obstructed and is still being obstructed there?

